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VARIANCE AFTER-THE-FACT

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                

INSPECTION DATE: 06/10/2024 REPORT DATE: 06/21/2024          MEETING DATE: 07/11/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Anthony Miller

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 4828 Tioga Street, Duluth, MN 55804

OWNER NAME: Randy Cernohlavek
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: Unassigned

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SW1/4 OF NW1/4 EX WLY 900 FT & EX COMM AT NE COR OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 THENCE 
S89DEG40'13"W ALONG N LINE OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 203.57 FT TO PT OF BEG THENCE S00DEG13'25"E 1347.06 
FT TO S LINE THENCE N88DEG19'01"W ALONG S LINE 201.51 FT TO E LINE OF W 900 FT OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 
THENCE N0018'59"W ALONG SAID E LINE 1339.98 FT TO N LINE THENCE N89DEG40'13"E ALONG N LINE 203.57 
FT TO PT OF BEG, S8, T61N, R15W (Kugler)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 410-0010-01240

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting after-the-fact relief from St. Louis County Zoning 
Ordinance 62, Article III, Sections 3.2 and 3.4, to allow a principal dwelling at a reduced property line 
setback where 50 feet is required and a reduced shoreline setback where 150 feet is required.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing an after-the-fact variance for an existing 192 square 
foot dwelling to be located at a reduced shoreline setback of 130 feet where 150 feet is required, and at 
a reduced property line setback of 35 feet where 50 feet is required. 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Rivers Road ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local

LAKE NAME: N/A LAKE CLASSIFICATION: N/A

RIVER NAME: West Two River RIVER CLASSIFICATION: Trout Stream (TRO)

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The parcel is currently developed with a dwelling. 

ZONE DISTRICT: RES 3

PARCEL ACREAGE: 6.35 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 200 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: N/A FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: APPROX. 300 FEET             
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: There is sufficient vegetative screening from the roadway, shoreline, and 
neighboring properties. 

TOPOGRAPHY: There is an overall elevation change of 36 feet sloping from the rear of the parcel towards the 
river. 

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The property is located within the floodplain. The structure will not be affected. 

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: N/A

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.2, states that the property line setback for a principal structure is 
50 feet in Residential 3 zone districts. The existing dwelling is located at a nonconforming property line 
setback of 35 feet. 

2. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.4, states that the shoreline setback on a trout stream 
is 150 feet. The existing dwelling is located at a nonconforming shoreline setback of 130 feet. 

3. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 

nonconformities.
4. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 

decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

5. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22. Subd.10.

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The property owner placed the dwelling on the property without benefit of a land use permit. 
2. A variance is not the only option:

a. Move the existing dwelling to a conforming location with an approved land use permit. 
b. Construct a new dwelling at a conforming location with an approved land use permit.

3. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VIII, Section 8.6 B(4)b.ii states:
a. plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by 

is a self-created difficulty.
b.

4. Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VIII, Section 8.6 B(4)b.vi states:
a. When an applicant seeks a variance for additions or alterations to a lot or structure that 

have already commenced, it shall be presumed that the changes to the lot or structure 
were intentional and the plight of the landowner was self -created, as per MN Statutes, 
section 394.27 subdivision 7 and all acts amendatory thereof.
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C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The area consists of year-round and seasonal residential homes. 
2. There have been no similar variance requests within the area.

D. Other Factors:

1. The property is in the process of being sold per the applicant. 
2. St. Louis County Onsite Wastewater Division did not pass the record review of the proposal.

a. If the variance request is approved, the applicant will need to work with St. Louis County 
Onsite Wastewater Division to obtain a septic permit prior to the issuance of a land use 
permit. 

3. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical 
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance. 

E. Was the construction completed prior to applying for the variance? If not, what extent of the 
construction has been completed?

1. Construction was completed prior to applying for variance. 
2. The applicant was made aware of and discussed the alternatives that do not require a variance with staff 

and elected to pursue a variance instead of bringing the property into compliance.

F. How would the county benefit by enforcement of the ordinance if compliance were required?

1. The county would benefit by enforcement of the Ordinance because it would promote the regulation of
setbacks and land use in accordance with the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan and Zoning 
Ordinance 62.

2. Approval of an after-the-fact variance for a structure without sufficient practical difficulty is not in keeping 
with the intent of the St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance or St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan.  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the after-the-fact variance for a dwelling to be located at a reduced 
shoreline setback and a reduced property line setback as proposed include, but are not limited to:

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim and roof.
2. All St. Louis County Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed.
3. All local, state, and federal requirements shall be met. 
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From: Anthony Miller
To: Mark Lindhorst
Subject: Sketch
Date: Wednesday, May 29, 2024 5:09:58 PM

WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.

Hi Mark,

Does this work for a sketch?

Also, the guy I bought the property from is wondering where he can send a letter of support for the variance going through?

Thanks much,
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